

No. 16-40611

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDY HAMILTON; ALEXANDRIA RANDLE,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

V.

AARON KINDRED,
Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, GALVESTON DIVISION

**APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
AND REQUEST TO RECALL MANDATE**

Brazoria County District Attorney’s Office
111 E. Locust, Suite 408A
Angleton, Texas 77515
Tel: 979-864-1233
Fax: 979-864-1712

Christopher Garza
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 24078543
Southern District No. 1670532
Email: chrisg@brazoria-county.com

Attorney for Appellant Aaron Kindred

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1

RULE 35 STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

I. ISSUES PRESENTED8

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND10

III. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Panel’s Opinion conflicts with Supreme Court precedent relating to qualified immunity cases because (1) the Court has jurisdiction and (2) Deputy Kindred did not violate clearly established law.....12

 1. Jurisdiction.....12

 2. Clearly established law13

 B. The Panel’s Opinion conflicts with this Court’s precedent in qualified immunity cases relating to (1) bystander liability and (2) the heightened pleading standard.15

 1. Bystander Liability15

 2. Heightened Pleading Standard.....18

IV. CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	13, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 8, 12
<i>City & County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	3, 8, 13, 18
<i>Estep v. Dallas County, Tex.</i> , 310 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2002)	4, 14, 16
<i>Hale v. Townley</i> , 45 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)	4, 8, 17, 18
<i>Jacquez v. Procunier</i> , 801 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1986)	4, 9, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	3, 8, 12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015);	3, 8, 13, 14
<i>Nunez v. Simms</i> , 341 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 9, 19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).	3, 8, 12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 16-67, 2017 WL 69170 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2017)	3, 8, 13, 17
<i>Whitley v. Hanna</i> , 726 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2013) cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1935 (U.S. 2014)	4, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Wicks v. Mississippi State Employment Services</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995)	4, 9, 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....4

Fed. R. App. P. 4118
